

## Republika e Kosovës

## Republika Kosovo - Republic of Kosovo

Kuvendi - Skupština - Assembly

Law No. 05/L -072

### ON RATIFICATION OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF KOSOVO AND EUROPEAN BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT ON RAILWAY ROUTE 10 REHABILITATION PROJECT

#### Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo,

Based on Articles 18 and 65 (1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo,

Approves:

# LAW ON RATIFICATION OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF KOSOVO AND EUROPEAN BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT ON RAILWAY ROUTE 10 REHABILITATION PROJECT

### Article 1 Purpose

This Law aims to ratify the Loan Agreement between the Government of the Republic of Kosovo and the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development of Railway Route 10 Rehabilitation Project.

# Article 2 Ratification of the Agreement

The loan agreement between the Government of the Republic of Kosovo and the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development is ratified on railway route 10 rehabilitation project, entered into 04 September 2015 in London.

## Article 3 Documents attached

- 1. In Annex 1 of this Law there is attached to the loan agreement between the Government of the Republic of Kosovo and the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development on railway route 10 rehabilitation project.
- 2. In Annex. 2 of this Law there are attached the standard terms and conditions of the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development, dated December 1, 2012.

## Article 4 Entry into force

This Law shall enter into force fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Law No.05/L -072 24 February 2016

| President ( | of the Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo |
|-------------|---|
|             |   |
| -           | Kadri VESELI                              |